and confirm unto the said William Hasell Gibbes and to his heirs and assigns forever 
all that the aforesaid lot of land and buildings thereon on the west side of Friend 
Street Containing in width in Front forty three and a half feet ( 43.5')in depth on the 
south side one hundred and forty feet (140) and on the north side one hundred and 
fifty six feet (156') adjoining the estate of Colonel Garden on the south and to the 
north on Estate of Stephen St. John to the west on Estate ofRawlin Lowndes and to 
the east on Friend Street together with the houses, out houses and all and singular 
other the hereditaments, rights members and appurtenances.1